

AMENDMENT #23

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 54(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEDOUX

1 Page 2, following line 29:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"* Sec. 6.** AS 12.55.090(g) is amended to read:

4 (g) A probation officer shall recommend to the court that probation be
5 terminated and a defendant be discharged from probation if the defendant

6 (1) has completed at least

7 (A) **four** [TWO] years on probation if the person was convicted
8 of a class A [OR CLASS B] felony that is not a crime under (5) of this
9 subsection; [OR]

10 (B) **three years on probation if the person was convicted of**
11 **a class B felony that is not a crime under (5) of this subsection; or**

12 **(C)** one year on probation if the person was convicted of a
13 crime that is not a crime

14 (i) under (A) **or (B)** of this paragraph; or

15 (ii) under (5) of this subsection;

16 (2) has completed all treatment programs required as a condition of
17 probation;

18 (3) has not been found in violation of conditions of probation by the
19 court for the period specified in (1) of this subsection;

20 (4) is currently in compliance with all conditions of probation for all of
21 the cases for which the person is on probation; and

22 (5) has not been convicted of an unclassified felony offense, a sexual
23 felony as defined in AS 12.55.185, or a crime involving domestic violence as defined

1 in AS 18.66.990."

2

3 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

4

5 Page 15, line 18:

6 Delete "sec. 15"

7 Insert "sec. 16"

8

9 Page 15, line 21:

10 Delete "sec. 6"

11 Insert "sec. 7"

12

13 Page 15, line 22:

14 Delete "sec. 7"

15 Insert "sec. 8"

16

17 Page 15, line 23:

18 Delete "sec. 8"

19 Insert "sec. 9"

20

21 Page 15, line 24:

22 Delete "sec. 9"

23 Insert "sec. 10"

24

25 Page 15, line 25:

26 Delete "sec. 10"

27 Insert "sec. 11"

28

29 Page 15, line 26:

30 Delete "sec. 11"

31 Insert "sec. 12"

1

2 Page 15, line 27:

3 Delete "sec. 12"

4 Insert "sec. 13"

5

6 Page 15, following line 27:

7 Insert a new subsection to read:

8 "(c) AS 12.55.090(g), as amended by sec. 6 of this Act, applies to probation ordered
9 on or after the effective date of sec. 6 of this Act, for offenses committed on or after the
10 effective date of sec. 6 of this Act."

11

12 Reletter the following subsection accordingly.

13

14 Page 15, line 28:

15 Delete "sec. 18"

16 Insert "sec. 19"

17

18 Page 15, line 29:

19 Delete "sec. 18"

20 Insert "sec. 19"

21

22 Page 15, line 30:

23 Delete "Section 17"

24 Insert "Section 18"

25

26 Page 15, line 31:

27 Delete "sec. 24"

28 Insert "sec. 25"

AMENDMENT

#24

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 54(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEDOUX

1 Page 1, line 4, following "**program**";:

2 Insert "**relating to involuntary commitment**";

3

4 Page 11, following line 31:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 **** Sec. 21.** AS 47.30.715 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

7 (b) An evaluation under (a) of this section must be conducted at a behavioral
8 health unit of a facility or at a mental health facility. If the facility is not a mental
9 health facility or does not have a behavioral health unit, or if the facility is at capacity,
10 the facility shall promptly transfer the respondent to a facility with a behavioral health
11 unit or a mental health facility that has capacity for evaluation."

12

13 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

14

15 Page 15, line 31:

16 Delete "sec. 24"

17 Insert "sec. 25"

AMENDMENT

#25

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 54(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE FANSLER

- 1 Page 3, line 6:
- 2 Delete "one year"
- 3 Insert "90 days"

AMENDMENT #26

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: CSSB 54(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE FANSLER

- 1 Page 3, line 6:
- 2 Delete "one year"
- 3 Insert "180 days"

AMENDMENT # 27

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSSB 54(FIN)

1 Page 1, line 2, following "trafficking;":

2 Insert "classifying U-47700 as a schedule IA controlled substance; classifying
3 tramadol and related substances as schedule IVA controlled substances;"

4

5 Page 2, following line 29:

6 Insert new bill sections to read:

7 "* Sec. 6. AS 11.71.140(c) is amended to read:

8 (c) Schedule IA includes, unless specifically excepted or unless listed in
9 another schedule, any of the following opiates, including their isomers, esters, ethers,
10 salts, and salts of isomers, esters, and ethers, whenever the existence of these isomers,
11 esters, ethers, and salts is possible within the specific chemical designation,
12 dextrophan excepted:

- 13 (1) acetylmethadol;
14 (2) allylprodine;
15 (3) alphacetylmethadol;
16 (4) alphameprodine;
17 (5) alphamethadol;
18 (6) alphaprodine;
19 (7) anileridine;
20 (8) benzethidine;
21 (9) betacetylmethadol;
22 (10) betameprodine;
23 (11) betamethadol;

- 1 (12) betaprodine;
- 2 (13) bezitramide;
- 3 (14) clonitazene;
- 4 (15) dextromoramide;
- 5 (16) diampromide;
- 6 (17) diethylthiambutene;
- 7 (18) difenoxin;
- 8 (19) dihydrocodeine;
- 9 (20) dimenoxadol;
- 10 (21) dimepheptanol;
- 11 (22) dimethylthiambutene;
- 12 (23) dioxaphetyl butyrate;
- 13 (24) diphenoxylate;
- 14 (25) dipipanone;
- 15 (26) ethylmethythiamutene;
- 16 (27) etonitazene;
- 17 (28) etoxeridine;
- 18 (29) fentanyl;
- 19 (30) furethidine;
- 20 (31) hydroxpethidine;
- 21 (32) isomethadone;
- 22 (33) ketobemidone;
- 23 (34) levomethorphan;
- 24 (35) levomoramide;
- 25 (36) levorphanol;
- 26 (37) levophenacylmorphane;
- 27 (38) meperidine, also known as pethidine;
- 28 (39) metazocine;
- 29 (40) methadone;
- 30 (41) methadone-intermediate, 4-cyano-2-dimethylamino-4, 4-diphenyl
- 31 butane;

- 1 (42) moramide-intermediate, 2-methyl-3-morpholino-1, 1-diphenyl-
2 propane-carboxylic acid;
- 3 (43) morpheridine;
- 4 (44) noracymethadol;
- 5 (45) norlevorphanol;
- 6 (46) normethadone;
- 7 (47) norpipanone;
- 8 (48) pethidine, also known as merperidine;
- 9 (49) pethidine-intermediate-A, 4-cyano-1-methyl-4-phenylpiperidine;
- 10 (50) pethidine-intermediate-B, ethyl-4-phenylpiperidine-4-carbox-
11 ylate;
- 12 (51) pethidine-intermediate-C, 1-methyl-4-phenylpiperidine-4-
13 carboxylic acid;
- 14 (52) phenadoxone;
- 15 (53) phenampromide;
- 16 (54) phenazocine;
- 17 (55) phenomorphan;
- 18 (56) phenoperidine;
- 19 (57) piminodine;
- 20 (58) piritramide;
- 21 (59) propheptazine;
- 22 (60) properidine;
- 23 (61) propiram;
- 24 (62) racemethorphan;
- 25 (63) racemoramide;
- 26 (64) racemorphan;
- 27 (65) trimeperidine;
- 28 (66) alfentanil;
- 29 (67) alpha-methylfentanyl (N-[1-(alpha-methyl-beta-phenyl)- ethyl-4-
30 piperidyl] propionanilide; 1-(1-methyl-2-phenylethyl)-4(N-propanilido) piperidine);
- 31 (68) bulk dextropropoxyphene (non-dosage form);

- 1 (69) carfentanil;
- 2 (70) sufentanil;
- 3 (71) tilidine;
- 4 (72) para-fluorofentanyl (N-(4-fluorophenyl)-N-[1-(2-phenethyl)-4-
- 5 piperidinyl] propanamide);
- 6 (73) 3-methylfentanyl (N-[3-methyl-1-(2-phenylethyl)-4-piperidyl]-N-
- 7 phenylpropanamide);
- 8 (74) acetyl-alpha-methylfentanyl (N-[1-(1-methyl-2-phenetnyl)-4-
- 9 piperidinyl]-N-phenylacetamide);
- 10 (75) alpha-methylthiofentanyl (N-[1-methyl-2-(2-thienyl) ethyl-4-
- 11 piperidinyl]-N-phenylpropanamide);
- 12 (76) beta-hydroxyfentanyl (N-[1-(2-hydroxy-2-phenethyl)-4-
- 13 piperidinyl]-N-phenylpropan amide);
- 14 (77) beta-hydroxy-3-methylfentanyl (N-[1-(2-hydroxy-2-phenethyl)-3-
- 15 methyl-4-piperidinyl]-N-phenylpropanamide);
- 16 (78) 3-methylthiofentanyl (N-[(3-methyl-1-(2-thienyl)ethyl-4-
- 17 piperidinyl]-N-phenylpropanamide);
- 18 (79) thiofentanyl (N-phenyl-N-[1-(2-thienyl)ethyl-4-piperidinyl]-
- 19 propanamide);
- 20 (80) MPPP (1-methyl-4-phenyl-4-propionoxypiperidine);
- 21 (81) PEPAP (1-(2-phenethyl)-4-phenyl-4-acetoxypiperidine);
- 22 **(82) 3,4-dichloro-N-[2-(dimethylamino)cyclohexyl]-N-**
- 23 **methylbenzamide, also known as U-47700.**

24 * Sec. 7. AS 11.71.170 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

25 (g) Schedule IVA includes, unless specifically excepted or unless listed in
26 another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any
27 quantity of the following substance or its salts calculated as the free anhydrous base or
28 alkaloid: 2-[(dimethylamino)methyl]-1-(3-methoxyphenyl)cyclohexanol, its salts,
29 optical and geometric isomers, and salts of these isomers, including tramadol."

30

31 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

1
2 Page 15, line 18:
3 Delete "sec. 15"
4 Insert "sec. 17"
5
6 Page 15, line 21:
7 Delete "sec. 6"
8 Insert "sec. 8"
9
10 Page 15, line 22:
11 Delete "sec. 7"
12 Insert "sec. 9"
13
14 Page 15, line 23:
15 Delete "sec. 8"
16 Insert "sec. 10"
17
18 Page 15, line 24:
19 Delete "sec. 9"
20 Insert "sec. 11"
21
22 Page 15, line 25:
23 Delete "sec. 10"
24 Insert "sec. 12"
25
26 Page 15, line 26:
27 Delete "sec. 11"
28 Insert "sec. 13"
29
30 Page 15, line 27:
31 Delete "sec. 12"

1 Insert "sec. 14"
2
3 Page 15, line 28:
4 Delete "sec. 18"
5 Insert "sec. 20"
6
7 Page 15, line 29:
8 Delete "sec. 18"
9 Insert "sec. 20"
10
11 Page 15, line 30:
12 Delete "Section 17"
13 Insert "Section 19"
14
15 Page 15, line 31:
16 Delete "sec. 24"
17 Insert "sec. 26"

AMENDMENT

28

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSSB 54(FIN)

1 Page 2, following line 29:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "* **Sec. 6.** AS 12.55.125(c) is amended to read:

4 (c) Except as provided in (i) of this section, a defendant convicted of a class A
5 felony may be sentenced to a definite term of imprisonment of not more than 20 years,
6 and shall be sentenced to a definite term within the following presumptive ranges,
7 subject to adjustment as provided in AS 12.55.155 - 12.55.175:

8 (1) if the offense is a first felony conviction and does not involve
9 circumstances described in (2) of this subsection, three to six years;

10 (2) if the offense is a first felony conviction and the defendant

11 (A) possessed a firearm, used a dangerous instrument, or
12 caused serious physical injury or death during the commission of the offense,
13 five to nine years; or

14 (B) knowingly directed the conduct constituting the offense at a
15 uniformed or otherwise clearly identified peace officer, firefighter, correctional
16 employee, emergency medical technician, paramedic, ambulance attendant, or
17 other emergency responder who was engaged in the performance of official
18 duties at the time of the offense, seven [FIVE] to 11 [NINE] years;

19 (3) if the offense is a second felony conviction, eight to 12 years;

20 (4) if the offense is a third felony conviction and the defendant is not
21 subject to sentencing under (I) of this section, 13 to 20 years."

22

23 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

1
2 Page 15, line 18:
3 Delete "sec. 15"
4 Insert "sec. 16"
5
6 Page 15, following line 20:
7 Insert a new paragraph to read:
8 "(1) AS 12.55.125(c), as amended by sec. 6 of this Act;"
9
10 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.
11
12 Page 15, line 21:
13 Delete "sec. 6"
14 Insert "sec. 7"
15
16 Page 15, line 22:
17 Delete "sec. 7"
18 Insert "sec. 8"
19
20 Page 15, line 23:
21 Delete "sec. 8"
22 Insert "sec. 9"
23
24 Page 15, line 24:
25 Delete "sec. 9"
26 Insert "sec. 10"
27
28 Page 15, line 25:
29 Delete "sec. 10"
30 Insert "sec. 11"
31

1 Page 15, line 26:

2 Delete "sec. 11"

3 Insert "sec. 12"

4

5 Page 15, line 27:

6 Delete "sec. 12"

7 Insert "sec. 13"

8

9 Page 15, line 28:

10 Delete "sec. 18"

11 Insert "sec. 19"

12

13 Page 15, line 29:

14 Delete "sec. 18"

15 Insert "sec. 19"

16

17 Page 15, line 30:

18 Delete "Section 17"

19 Insert "Section 18"

20

21 Page 15, line 31:

22 Delete "sec. 24"

23 Insert "sec. 25"